

State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services

Jim Doyle, Governor Karen E. Timberlake, Secretary

July 20, 2010

The Honorable Fred Risser, President Wisconsin State Senate State Capitol, Room 220 South Madison, WI

The Honorable Michael Sheridan, Speaker Wisconsin State Assembly State Capitol, Room 211 West Madison, WI

Re: <u>Clearinghouse Rule</u> 10-037 DHS 137, relating to anatomical gifts and the Wisconsin Donor Registry

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to s. 227.19 (4) (b) 4., Stats., the Department hereby recalls final proposed rules DHS 137, and submits modified final proposed rules DHS 137 for legislative review.

The Department submitted the original final proposed rules to the Chief Clerks on June 2, 2010. The rules were subsequently assigned to the Senate Committee on Health, Health Insurance, Privacy, Property Tax Relief, and Revenue and the Assembly Committee on Health and Healthcare Reform. The review period of each Committee is expired.

Subsequent to the expiration of the Committee review periods, the Department determined that an error in ss. DHS 137.03 (4) and 137.04 (1) (a) and (b) in language use has caused and may continue to cause confusion among the general public when making donations. The Department has corrected the error in rule language by removing the language. The modified rule is attached.

Please re-refer CR 10-137 Clearinghouse Rules Jackets, already in your possession, and the attached modified final proposed rules to the appropriate standing Committees to begin the new rule review period required under s. 227.19 (4) (b) 4., Stats. Please contact me at 266-1279, if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Rosie Greer DHS Administrative Rules Manager

1 West Wilson Street • Post Office Box 7850 • Madison, WI 53707-7850 • Telephone 608-266-9622 • dhs.wisconsin.gov *Protecting and promoting the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin*